

No. 09-4468

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

WEST PENN ALLEGHENY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

UPMC and HIGHMARK, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA,
NO. 09-CV-0480 (HONORABLE ARTHUR J. SCHWAB)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE UPMC

PAUL H. TITUS
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL
& LEWIS LLP
120 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2700
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 577-5224

NANCY WINKELMAN
NILAM A. SANGHVI
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL
& LEWIS LLP
1600 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 751-2000

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON
DAVID H. REICHENBERG
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 497-7700

SCOTT A. SHER
JONATHAN R. LUTINSKI
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-8800

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee UPMC

March 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties and Markets Involved.....	4
B. The Antagonistic Relationship Between UPMC and Highmark Prior to 2002.....	5
C. The Amicable Relationship Between West Penn and Highmark Prior to 2002.....	6
D. The June 25, 2002 UPMC/Highmark Agreement.....	7
E. West Penn’s Disingenuous Depiction of the 2002 UPMC/Highmark Agreement	7
F. UPMC’s Competition with West Penn	11
G. West Penn’s Claimed Injuries	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED WEST PENN’S CONSPIRACY CLAIMS UNDER SECTIONS 1 AND 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT	17
A. Section 1 Requires Concerted Action, an Unreasonable Restraint of Trade, and Causal Antitrust Injury	18
1. Concerted Action	18
2. Unreasonable Restraint of Trade	20
3. Causal Antitrust Injury.....	22

B.	West Penn’s Allegations in the Provider Market Are Legally Insufficient to Give Rise to any Agreement in Restraint of Trade.....	24
1.	Discontinuation of CommunityBlue	25
2.	Discriminatory Reimbursement Rates	30
3.	The Failure to Refinance West Penn’s Debt.....	33
a.	There was no foreclosure of financing.	33
b.	West Penn obtained favorable financing.....	35
c.	Highmark could not impede West Penn’s access to financing.	35
C.	West Penn’s Allegations in the Insurance Market Provide no Basis for any Claim	36
1.	West Penn Cannot Allege Injury From any Claimed Reduction in Competition by the UPMC Health Plan.....	37
2.	Claimed Conduct Directed at United Health Cannot Support West Penn’s Claims	38
D.	West Penn’s Allegations Have no Synergistic Effect.....	40
E.	The District Court Properly Dismissed West Penn’s Section 2 Conspiracy Claims	41
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED WEST PENN’S ATTEMPTED MONOPOLIZATION CLAIM UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE SHERMAN ACT	42
A.	The District Court Properly Dismissed West Penn’s Exclusive Dealing Claim Because West Penn Failed to Allege Substantial Foreclosure in the Relevant Market That it Defined.....	43
1.	West Penn’s Claim Requires Allegations of Substantial Foreclosure in the Relevant Market.....	44
2.	West Penn Failed to Allege any Substantial Foreclosure in the Relevant Market.....	46
B.	The District Court Properly Dismissed West Penn’s Predatory Hiring Claims Because the Complaint Failed Adequately to Allege Essential Elements.....	49

1.	West Penn Did Not Allege that UPMC Hired West Penn Physicians <i>Solely</i> for an Improper Reason	51
2.	West Penn Is Wrong That its Claim That UPMC Overpaid for Some Physicians Saves its Predatory Hiring Claim	52
3.	West Penn Misconstrues the Recoupment Requirement for Predatory Hiring Claims.....	55
4.	West Penn’s Predatory Hiring Allegations Are Largely Time Barred	56
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED WEST PENN’S PENNSYLVANIA STATE LAW CLAIMS.....	57
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abcor Corp. v. Am Int'l, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 924 (4th Cir. 1990)	49
<i>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers</i> , 51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995)	32, 35, 42, 50
<i>Alberta Gas Chemicals Ltd. v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Am. Prof'l Testing Serv., Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof'l Publ'ns</i> , 108 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997)	50
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int'l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	14, 20, 26
<i>Associated General Contractors of California v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	22, 23, 36, 39
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	22, 23, 38
<i>AT&T v. JMC Telecom</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Ball Memorial Hosp. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	34

<i>Barry v. Blue Cross</i> , 805 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Barton & Pittinos, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997)	18, 23, 24, 36, 39
<i>Bayou Bottling, Inc. v. Dr Pepper Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1984)	56
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Big Apple BMW v. BMW of North America</i> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Brooke Group, Inc. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	50, 52, 53, 55
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	22, 23
<i>Business Electronics v. Sharp Electronics</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	21, 29
<i>Callahan v. A.E.V., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Cargill Inc. v Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	43
<i>CDC Techs. v. IDEXX Labs.</i> , 186 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1999)	47
<i>City of Groton v. Connecticut Light & Power, Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1981)	41

<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	18
<i>Doe v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 571 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	46
<i>Electronics Commc'ns Corp. v. Toshiba America</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Ferguson v. Greater Pocatello Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	28
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005)	21, 42
<i>Hedges v. Musco</i> , 204 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2000)	57
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	31
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 685 F.2d 810 (3d Cir. 1982)	41
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)	18

<i>Interface Group v. Massachusetts Port Auth.</i> , 816 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1987).....	47
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Johnson v. University Health Servs.</i> , 161 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>John Wyeth & Brother Ltd. v. Cigna Int’l Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Laborers’ Int’l Union v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	21
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	44, 45
<i>Lum v. Bank of Am.</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	19, 20, 23, 37, 38
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News America Marketing In-Store</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>MetroNet Servs. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Monahan’s Marine, Inc. v. Boston Whaler, Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 525 (1st Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	19
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)	48

Pacific Bell v. linkLine Commc'ns,
 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009)..... 13, 17, 32, 33, 40

Paddock Publ'ns, Inc. v. Chicago Tribune Co.,
 103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996)48

Paycom Billing Servs., Inc. v. MasterCard Int'l,
 467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006)34

Phillips v. County of Allegheny,
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)13, 14, 25

Rossi v. Standard Roofing,
 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)19

Sanderson v. Culligan Int'l Co.,
 415 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005)43

Santana Prods. v. Bobrick Washroom Equip.,
 401 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005)29, 43

Schachar v. American Academy of Ophthalmology,
 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)29

SmileCare Dental Group v. Delta Dental Plan,
 88 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 1996)13

Smith Mach. Co. v. Hesston Corp.,
 878 F.2d 1290 (10th Cir. 1989)27

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....42

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....44

Taylor Publ'g Co. v. Jostens, Inc.,
 216 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2000)49, 51

United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.,
 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)44, 45

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....41, 46

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)46

Universal Analytics, Inc. v. MacNeal-Schwendler Corp.,
914 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1990)51, 52

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enters.,
429 U.S. 610 (1977).....34

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....42

Western Parcel Express v. UPS,
190 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 1999)31

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.,
549 U.S. 312 (2007).....50, 53, 54

Wichita Clinic v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
45 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D. Kan. 1999)50, 53

Statutes & Rules

Sherman Act § 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1..... *passim*

Sherman Act § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2..... *passim*

Clayton Act § 4B, 15 U.S.C. § 15b.....56

Robinson-Patman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1332

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)57

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) *passim*

FED. R. EVID. 201(e).....8

Other Authorities

AMERICAN BAR ASS'N, ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS
(6th ed. 2007).....18, 21, 40

PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW
(1978-2009) 39, 44, 49, 51
